detailed assumptions used for this computation.

69

Table 4. Summary of assumptions used in the economic evaluation - Base Case

Dates and time

Initial construction (date) 2014-01-01

Construction period Phase 1 12 Months

Construction period Phase 2 18 Months

COD Phase 1 2015-01-01
COD Phase 2 2016-07-01
Project Economic lifetime 30 Years

Technical data

Plant load factor 90%
Thermal efficiency Phase 1 40.5%

Thermal efficiency Phase 2 49.0%

Installed Capacity Phase 1 85 MW

Installed Capacity Phase 2 106 MW

Benefits
Annual generation Phase 1 670 GWh

Annual generation Phase 2 832 GWh

Willingness to Pay Energy not served 23.0 US cents / kWh
Willingness to Pay Energy other power 12.0 US cents / kWh

Costs
Economic Opportunity cost of gas 12.35 USD/mmbtu

Operating costs 2.00% of construction cost

Total Project Cost 134 MUSD
Project cost Phase 1 90 MUSD
Project cost Phase 2 44 MUSD

23. A detailed sensitivity analysis has been carried out and Table 5 below shows selected results
of sensitivity analysis of the project economic return due to changes to the base case assumptions.

70

Table 5. Sensitivity Analysis

Ec. NPV Economic
Economic Sensitivities EIRR (MUSD) Unit cost

Construction cost -20 % 28.6% 172 10.49
Construction cost -10 % 25.4% 157 10.70
Construction cost 10 % 20.4% 126 11.10
Construction cost 20 % 18.5% 111 11.30

Economic electricity price -20 % 4.2% -51
Economic electricity price -10 % 14.4% 45
Economic electricity price 10 % 30.6% 238
Economic electricity price 20 % 38.2% 334

WtP all power at 12 USc/kWh 16.7% 85

Gas opportunity cost 8 USD/mmbtu 42.1% 377 7.82
Gas opportunity cost 10 USD/mmbtu 33.2% 269 9.23
Gas opportunity cost 12 USD/mmbtu 24.3% 161 10.65

Gas opportunity cost 14 USD/mmbtu 15.0% 52 12.07
Gas opportunity cost 16 USD/mmbtu 3.3% -56 13.48

24. Based on the abovementioned results, the project is considered economically robust, as it
tolerates a 90 percent increase in construction cost or a tariff drop of 14 percent before it becomes
unviable. Similarly, the gas tariff has to increase to almost US$15 per MMBtu to render the project
unviable. In this case, however, it is likely that the willingness to pay would also increase since fuel
prices tend to be correlated, so in reality the project would most likely tolerate higher gas prices than
US$15 per MMBtu. In addition, the project would remain economically robust when all the electricity